

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTIAN RATAJ
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
3601 Vincennes Road
Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317) 875-5250

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM
Counsel of Record
BARBARA WRUBEL
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S WILLFULNESS STANDARD IS CONTRARY TO THE FCRA'S STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Clearly Erred in Its Interpretation of the Statutory Term "Willful"	5
B. The Purposes and Enforcement Needs of the FCRA Are Not Served by the Expanded Liability Created by the Ninth Circuit's Reckless Disregard Standard.....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE FCRA'S DEFINITION OF "ADVERSE ACTION"	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	17
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	3, 6
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Information Services</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Casillas-Diaz v. Palau</i> , 463 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Cocio v. Bramlett</i> , 872 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	8
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	16
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	3, 6, 7, 13

<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	14
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	3, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14
<i>Rausch v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , No. CV 01-1529-BR, 2003 WL 22722061 (D. Or. July 31, 2003), <i>rev'd sub nom. Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>superseded by</i> 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>amended</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3162 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2006) (No. 06-100).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 15, 18, 20
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	10
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	10

<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	17
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)....	16, 18
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	3
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	6, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985).....	14
<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987).....	16

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	3, 6, 7, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	2, 4, 20, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(l)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(m)	21

15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(C).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c)(B)(i)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(1)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	11, 12, 16, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 19, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	7, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	7, 8, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(b)	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6651(a)(1).....	13

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	17
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub. L. No. 108-159, tit. III, § 311(a).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1804 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9484	11
<i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 1354 (10th ed. 1994).....	10
William L. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 185 (4th ed. 1971)	10
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	21
S. Rep. No. 108-66 (2003), <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 22399643.....	13, 15
Georgene M. Vairo, <i>Rule 11 Sanctions: Case Law, Perspectives and Preventative Measures</i> (3d ed. 2004)	19
